deferred tax liability is € 1.7 million. The remaining part € 68.9 million is allocated to goodwill.

The assumptions above result in the following pro forma adjustments:
The amortisation of the client relationship in the income statement amounts to € 1.3 million per year and the related deferred
tax is € 0.3 million. In the pro forma amortisation of the client relationship is € 1.0 million and the related deferred tax is €
0.3 million. Amortisation of client relationship in the income statement of Obtineo has been adjusted with € 0.9 million and
tax  € 0.3 million.

The merged company intends to report consolidated accounts for the merged group as from that the merger is registered at
the Swedish Companies Registration Office which is expected to be in July 2010 at the earliest. The information stated
below, accordingly, does not necessarily reflect the result or the financial position that LBi and Obtineo would have had in
combination if they had conducted their operations as a single unit over the same periods. Nor does the information
necessarily provide any indication of the merged group’s future earnings.

Pro forma income statements for the period January to September 2009
  LBi Obtineo Adjustment Pro

forma
   Group
   M EUR
Net Sales 102.9 22.5  125.4

Earnings before depreciation and amortisation* 9.0 4.5   13.5
Depreciation & Amortisation -4.8 -1.0 -0.1 -5.9
Impairment tangibles -0.9 0.0  -0.9
Impairment intangibles -68.9 0.0  -68.9
Operating result -65.6 3.5 -0.1 -62.2

Financial items -1.0 -0.6  -1.6
Result after financial items -66.6 2.8 -0.1 -63.9

Income taxes -2.1 -0.9 0.0 -3.0
Net result for the period -68.7 1.9 -0.1 -66.9
*Note: Proforma EBITDA includes 2009 restructuring costs of EUR 4.1 million related to LBi and EUR 0.5 million related to Obtineo, do not
reflect revenue and cost synergies

Conditions for the merger
The completion of the merger is subject to standard authority approvals and approval by a majority of two thirds of LBi
shareholders by both the votes cast and the shares represented at the Extraordinary General Meeting. Obtineo will be
expected to file an approved prospectus in connection with the Euronext listing and the EUR 10 million offering of
transferable subscription rights to shareholders of LBi.